

No. 22-500

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—————
GREAT LAKES INSURANCE SE, *Petitioner*,

v.

RAIDERS RETREAT REALTY CO., LLC

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

* *Admission in the District of
Columbia pending; practicing
under direct supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar*

MICHAEL YANOFF
SHAWN M. RODGERS
GOLDSTEIN LAW PARTNERS,
LLC
610 Old York Road
Suite 340
Jenkintown, PA 19046
(267) 627-2485

HOWARD J. BASHMAN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD J.
BASHMAN
500 Office Center Drive
Suite 400
Fort Washington, PA 19034
(215) 830-1458
hjb@hjbashman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural Background	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Pennsylvania Law Should Determine The Enforceability Of The Choice-Of-Law Clause, And Under Pennsylvania Law, Courts Consider Pennsylvania Public Policy	13
A. Under <i>Wilburn Boat</i> , state law applies to determine the enforceability of the choice-of-law clause unless there is established federal law to the contrary ...	14
B. Great Lakes mischaracterizes <i>Wilburn Boat</i>	16

- C. There is no established federal rule governing the enforceability of choice-of-law provisions in maritime insurance contracts 19
 - 1. There is no pre-*Wilburn Boat* case law demonstrating an established federal rule 20
 - 2. There is no post-*Wilburn Boat* case law demonstrating an established federal rule 26
- D. This Court’s case law supports Raiders’ position that state law should be applied to determine the enforceability of the choice-of-law clause 29
 - 1. *Cassirer* supports Raiders’ position 29
 - 2. *The Bremen* and *Carnival* support Raiders’ position 30
- E. Under Pennsylvania law, a court should apply Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §187, which in turn requires consideration of Pennsylvania public policy 32

II. Alternatively, If The Court Were To Adopt A Federal Common Law Rule, It Should Apply The Rule Of Restatement (Second) Of Conflict Of Laws §187, Rather Than Petitioner’s Contrived Proposed Rule 35

A.	If a federal rule governing the enforceability of choice-of-law clauses in maritime insurance contracts were needed, the Restatement’s test strikes the appropriate balance between predictability, fairness, and respect for local substantive law.....	36
B.	The contrived federal common law rule that Great Lakes favors is baseless	40
III.	Raiders’ Position Is Good Policy.....	45
A.	It makes sense to consider Pennsylvania public policy in determining whether to enforce the choice-of-law clause.....	45
B.	Great Lakes’ policy arguments are unpersuasive.....	48
CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. American S.S. Owners Mut. Protection & Indem. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1978)	39
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	44
<i>American Home Assur. Co. v. L&L Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Big Lift Shipping Co. (N.A.) Inc. v. Bellefonte Ins. Co.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y 1984).....	36
<i>Boole v. Union Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 52 Cal. App. 207 (Cal. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1921).....	24, 25
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	30, 32
<i>Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collect. Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1502 (2022)	2, 29, 30
<i>Chan v. Society Exped., Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1287 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Chestnut v. Pediatric Homecare of Am., Inc.</i> , 617 A.2d 347 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	33
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009)	39

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	44
<i>Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager</i> , 446 F.3d 1377 (11th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019)	16
<i>E. Gerli & Co. v. Cunard S. S. Co. Ltd.</i> , 48 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1931)	23, 24
<i>Elevating Boats, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Marine, Inc.</i> , 766 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>F.A. Straus & Co. v. Canadian Pac. R. Co.</i> , 173 N.E. 564 (N.Y. 1930)	23
<i>Flores v. American Seafoods Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Galilea, LLC v. AGCS Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 879 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Great Lakes Ins. SE v. Andersson</i> , 66 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Great Lakes Reins. (UK) PLC v. Durham Auctions, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2009)	26, 39
<i>Hale v. Co-Mar Offshore Corp.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 1212 (W.D. La. 1984).....	27, 28, 41

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hazard’s Administrator v. New England Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 8 Pet. 557 (1834)	20
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895)	17
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	32, 44
<i>Littlefield v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 392 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	39
<i>London Assurance v. Companhia de Moagens do Barreiro</i> , 167 U.S. 149 (1897)	21
<i>Milanovich v. Costa Crociere, S.p.A.</i> , 954 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	27
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	30-32, 39
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Banking v. NCAS of Del., LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 752 (Pa. 2008)	32
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	30
<i>State Trading Corp. of India, Ltd. v. Assuranceforeningen Skuld</i> , 921 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Stoot v. Fluor Drilling Servs., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1988)	26, 28

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Kensington</i> , 183 U.S. 263 (1902)	21, 22, 24
<i>Welsbach Elec. Corp. v. MasTech N. Am., Inc.</i> , 859 N.E.2d 498 (N.Y. 2006)	53
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	1, 3, 4, 8, 10-21, 23-26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 36, 39, 41, 43-50, 53
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	44
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III, §2	32
Statutes	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §8371	6
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. §201-1, <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. §13.....	45
46 U.S.C. §30527.....	42
Other Authorities	
Thomas R. Beer, <i>Established Federal Admiralty Rules in Marine Insurance Contracts & the Wilburn Boat Case</i> , 1 U.S.F. Mar. L.J. 149 (1989)	37

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
John F. Coyle, <i>Cruise Contracts, Public Policy, and Foreign Forum Selection Clauses</i> , 75 Univ. Miami L. Rev. 1087 (2021)	43
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §6 (1971)	35
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §187 (1971)	22, 31-35, 37, 38, 41, 53
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §188 (1971)	35
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2018)	37, 44, 49
Symeon C. Symeonides, <i>The Judicial Acceptance of the Second Conflicts Restatement: A Mixed Blessing</i> , 56 Md. L. Rev. 1248 (1997)	39
